



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEMPERATSURE HOLDINGS, LLC,)
a Delaware limited liability company,)
)
Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff/)
Third Party Plaintiff-Below/)
Appellant,)
v.)
)
B&C HOLDINGS, INC., a Colorado)
corporation,)
)
Plaintiff/)
Counterclaim Defendant-Below/)
Appellee,)
and)
)
CHRISTOPHER SMITH,)
)
Third Party Defendant-Below/)
Appellee.)

No. 180, 2020
CASE BELOW:
Superior Court
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. N19C-02-105 AML CCLD

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
S. Kirk Ingebretsen
Daniel E. Rohner
1660 17th Street, Suite 450
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 285-5300

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Elizabeth M. McGeever (#2057)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaim
Plaintiff/Third Party Plaintiff-Below/
Appellant Temperature Holdings, LLC*

Dated: September 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 10 |
| A. The Note (Earnout) | 10 |
| B. Communications between Smith and Temperasure’s CFO | 12 |
| C. Temperasure’s Delivery of the August 2018 Principal Statement..... | 16 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 19 |
| I. DEFENDANT TEMPERATSURE, NOT PLAINTIFF B&C, IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE AS A MATTER OF LAW THE JULY 7 EMAIL IS NOT THE PRINCIPAL STATEMENT CONTEMPLATED BY THE NOTE..... | 19 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 19 |
| B. Scope of Review | 19 |
| C. Merits of Argument..... | 19 |
| 1. The July 7 Email does not “set forth” a Principal amount or a calculation of Principal. | 19 |
| 2. The court’s conclusion that the July 7 Email is the Principal Statement is inconsistent with other provisions in the Note..... | 21 |
| 3. The court’s interpretation disregards the context of the July 7 Email and undermines the overriding purpose of the Note and its procedures. | 27 |
| II. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT TEMPERATSURE WAIVED THE CONDITION PRECEDENT THAT PRINCIPAL WAS TO BE CALCULATED BASED ON THE | |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| GAAP-COMPLIANT LTM GROSS PROFIT STATEMENTS DELIVERED TO B&C..... | 30 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 30 |
| B. Scope of Review | 30 |
| C. Merits of Argument..... | 31 |
| III. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT RELIED ON <i>GREENSTAR IH REP, LLC V. TUTOR PERINI CORP.</i> FOR THE PROPOSITION THAT TEMPERATSURE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE NOTE RENDERS THE “FINAL AND BINDING” LANGUAGE SUPERFLUOUS. | 36 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 36 |
| B. Scope of Review | 36 |
| C. Merits of Argument..... | 36 |
| IV. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT CHRISTOPHER SMITH DID NOT BREACH HIS FIDUCIARY DUTIES OF LOYALTY AND CANDOR. | 39 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 39 |
| B. Scope of Review | 39 |
| C. Merits of Argument..... | 39 |
| CONCLUSION | 44 |
| <u>EXHIBITS:</u> | |
| Hearing Transcript re: Oral Argument and Ruling on Motion to Dismiss (April 18, 2019)..... | Exhibit A |
| Memorandum Opinion re: Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (April 22, 2020)..... | Exhibit B |
| Final Order Concerning Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (May 6, 2020)..... | Exhibit C |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of City of New York, Inc.</i> , 27 A.3d 522 (Del. 2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>Bantum v. New Castle Cnty. Vo–Tech Educ. Ass'n</i> , 21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>Bershal v. Curtiss-Wright, Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987)..... | 39 |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)..... | 21 |
| <i>Greenstar IH Rep, LLC v. Tutor Perini Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 5035567 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2017)..... | passim |
| <i>ION Geophysical Corp. v. Fletcher Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 4378400 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2010)..... | 31 |
| <i>Land-Lock, LLC v. Paradise Prop., LLC</i> , 963 A.2d 139 (Del. 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lank v. Moyed</i> , 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)..... | 19, 30, 36, 39 |
| <i>Mills Acq. Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)..... | 40 |
| <i>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008)..... | 19, 30, 36 |
| <i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Market Center Venture, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2008 8851 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015)..... | 39 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)..... | 19, 30, 36 |
| <i>Realty Growth Inv. v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982)..... | 34 |
| <i>Riverbend Cmty, LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A2d 701 (Del. 1983)..... | 40 |
| RULES | |
| Delaware Superior Court Rule 56(h)..... | 30 |
| STATUTES | |
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902..... | 17 |
